for financial assets reflects the inherent credit risk and the discount rate for financial liabilities also reflects the Bank's premium on
raising resources. This differs from calculation of the effect of interest risk in the banking portfolio, in EVE (Economic Value of
Equity) terms, which only includes the effect of exposure to risk-free interest.

(3) Amounts receivable (and payable) with respect to financial derivatives, discounted using interest rates used for calculation of the
fair value.

(4) Net fair value of financial instruments presented in each linkage segment is the net fair value for this segment, assuming the
indicated change in all interest rates in the linkage segment. Total net fair value of financial instruments is the net fair value of all
financial instruments (excluding non-monetary items), assuming the indicated change in all interest rates in all linkage segments.

For further details of assumptions used in calculation of the fair value of financial instruments, see Note 15 to the financial statements.

111

Analysis of CPI and exchange rate exposures

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of Bank Group capital to changes in major exchange rates and in the CPI (before

tax effect) as of September 30, 2016:

Capital increase (erosion), (NIS in millions):

 Scenarios Historical stress scenario(1)

 10% increase 5% increase Decrease of 5% Decrease of 10%

Maximum

increase

Maximum

decrease

CPI 427.4 213.7 (213.7) (427.4) 62.4 (32.9)

Dollar (1.6) (4.4) 11.3 24.8 (3.8) 3.4

Pound Sterling 0.7 0.2 (0.2) (0.3) 0.2 (0.2)

Yen (0.1) (0.3) 0.3 1.2 (0.3) 0.3

Euro 0.8 (0.7) (4.5) (13.3) (0.9) (1.8)

Swiss Franc (0.2) (0.1) 0.1 0.1 (0.4) 0.1

(1) Stress scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly changes in the CPI, in the last 10
years.

For more information about market and interest risk, see the Detailed Risk Management Report on the Bank website.

112

Operating risk

Operating risk management

Operating risk is defined by the Bank of Israel as the risk of loss due to inappropriateness or failure of internal

procedures, people, systems or due to external events.

The Bank has a special policies document for addressing operating risk. The operating Risk Owner at the Bank is the